## RESOLUTION NUMBER 00-05 A RESOLUTION ON RESTRUCTURING THE ALASKA HUMAN RESOURCE INVESTMENT COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is a public organization which is accountable through its council members and staff to the citizens, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Legislature passed Senate Bill 289 (Chapter 132 SLA 2000),

WHEREAS, Governor Tony Knowles signed SB 289 into law, and

WHEREAS, the legislation requires the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council to undergo an internal reassessment and reorganization to minimize the number of members of the council;

WHEREAS, the legislation also requires the council to administer the Alaska technical and vocational education program established in AS 23.15.829-23.15.850 and facilitate the development of a statewide policy for a coordinated and effective technical and vocational education training system in this state, and to the extent authorized by federal and state law, plan and coordinate federal, state, and local efforts in technical and vocational education programs;

WHEREAS, the council retained Michael Brustein to address these issues and make recommendations to the council to improve its ability to efficiently and effectively serve as the state's primary planning and coordinating entity for vocational and technical education;

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that:

The Alaska Human Resource Investment Council adopt Mr. Brustein's recommendations that

- 1. the AHRIC maintain alternative entity status so that the council can continue to act as the lead planning and coordination entity for vocational education and WIA programs.
- 2. the AHRIC initiate discussions with the State Board of Education and Early Development and the State Department of Labor & Workforce Development to achieve consensus to seek a state statutory change to allow the council to assume full planning and coordinating responsibility for vocational education programs.

## CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Alaska Human Resource Investment Council is comprised of 22 members, of whom 21, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 12<sup>th</sup> day of DECEMBER, 2000, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of 21 members, and opposed by 0 members, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

/s/ Alice Galvin	
Alice Galvin, Chair	

Signed this 12th day of December, 2000.

	RESOLUTION NUMBER 00-05 A RESOLUTION ON RESTRUCTURING				
	<b>ALASKA HUM</b>		RCE INVEST	MENT COUN	ICIL
Alaska Hum	nan Resource Investmen	t Council			